

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL G. SCHMIDT, III, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

James R. Gilreath
Counsel of Record
William M. Hogan
GILREATH
LAW FIRM, P.A.
110 Lavinia Avenue (29601)
Post Office Box 2147
Greenville, SC 29602
(864) 242-4727

Counsel for Respondents

John P. Freeman
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2329 Wilmot Avenue
Columbia, SC 29205
(803) 777-7224

Counsel for Respondents

T. English McCutchen
L. Susan Foxworth
McCUTCHEM BLANTON
JOHNSON & BARNETTE, LLP
1414 Lady Street
Post Office Box 11209
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 799-9791

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE GOVERNING JURISDICTION OVER NATIONAL BANKS DEMONSTRATES THAT A NATIONAL BANK IS DEEMED TO BE A CITIZEN OF EVERY STATE IN WHICH IT OPERATES A BRANCH OFFICE.	7
A. The Jurisdiction Of The Federal Courts Over National Banking Associations Is A Congressional Decision.	7
B. Under The Principles Of Statutory Construction, The Courts Must Apply The Plain Meaning Of The Statute.....	8

1.	The Plain Meaning Of The Key Words Shows That “Located” Means Wherever A National Banking Association Maintains A Branch Office.	9
	a. “Located” Means Physical Presence.	9
	b. Physical Presence Is Not Limited To One Location.	11
	c. A National Bank Becomes Physically Present In A State Through A Branch Bank.	13
2.	The Use of the Modifier “Respectively” In § 1348 Does Not Indicate That A National Bank’s Location Must Be Limited To One Place.	14
3.	Viewed As A Whole, The Statute Makes Clear That “Located” Must Mean Something Different From “Established.”	15

a.	The Different Terms “Located” And “Established,” Both Used In § 1348, Must Be Given Different Meanings.....	15
b.	A Comparison Of § 1348 And § 1332 Shows The Different Terms Must Be Given Different Meanings.	19
4.	The Same Terms In Different Statutes Must Be Given The Same Meaning.....	21
5.	The Doctrine Of <i>In Pari</i> <i>Materia</i> Resolves The Issue.	23
a.	The Two Terms Deal With the Same Subject Matter.....	24
b.	The Two Terms Originated From The Same Statutes.....	25

II.	EVEN IF THE STATUTE IS CONSIDERED TO BE AMBIGUOUS, THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT A NATIONAL BANK MAY BE DEEMED A CITIZEN IN ANY STATE IN WHICH IT OPERATES A BRANCH OFFICE.	26
A.	The Early Statutes Used The Words “Established” And “Located” Differently.....	26
B.	The Meaning Of These Two Terms Continued Into The Present Statute.....	30
C.	The Opinion Of The Court Of Appeals Below Was Not Mistaken Concerning The Possibility Of Interstate Branch Banks.	32
D.	The Doctrine Of “Jurisdictional Parity” Does Not Require That National Banks Must Be Deemed Citizens Of Only One State.	33
E.	A Policy Of “Equality Of Competition” Does Not Require That National Banks Must Be Deemed Citizens Of Only One State.	37

F.	The Re-enactment Of The Statute After A Single Court Decision Does Not Require A Conclusion That Congress Meant To Incorporate The Holding Of That Case.....	40
G.	The Concept Of Citizenship Does Not Require A National Bank To Be Deemed A Citizen Of Only One State.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	41
<i>American Surety Co. v. Bank of California</i> , 133 F.2d 160 (9 th Cir. 1943).....	32, 40, 43
<i>Bates v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	16
<i>Belleville Catering Co. v.</i> <i>Champaign Market Place, L.L.C.</i> , 350 F.3d 691 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Benner v. Wichman</i> , 874 P.2d 949 (Alaska 1994)	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	42
<i>C.I.R. v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	21
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	45
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	42

<i>Citizens and S. Nat'l Bank v. Bougas,</i> 434 U.S. 35 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Nat'l Bank of Memphis v. Buford,</i> 191 U.S. 119 (1903)	35
<i>Deal v. U.S.,</i> 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	9
<i>Federal Intermediate Credit Bank at Columbia S.C. v. Mitchell,</i> 277 U.S. 213 (1928)	31
<i>First National Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson,</i> 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	37, 38
<i>First National Bank of Logan v. Walker Bank,</i> 385 U.S. 252 (1966)	37, 38
<i>Firststar Bank N.A. v. Faul,</i> 253 F.3d 982 (7 th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	9
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. MTN Owner Trust,</i> 111 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.,</i> 357 F.3d 827 (8 th Cir. 2004)	45

<i>Guarantee Title & Trust Co. v. Title Guaranty & Surety Co.,</i> 224 U.S. 152 (1912)	16
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	21
<i>Hallenbeck v. Pennsylvania Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 323 F.2d 566 (4 th Cir. 1963).....	25
<i>Herrmann v. Edwards,</i> 238 U.S. 107 (1915)	29, 31
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	9
<i>I.B.P.O. Elks of World v. Grand Lodge I.B.P.O. Elks of World, Inc.,</i> 50 F.2d 860 (4 th Cir. 1931).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.,</i> 206 F.2d 153 (1 st Cir. 1953)	12
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	19
<i>Leather Manufacturers' Nat. Bank v. Cooper,</i> 120 U.S. 778 (1887)	34
<i>Lewis v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland,</i> 292 U.S. 559 (1934)	37, 38

<i>Lexecon, Inc. v.</i> <i>Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach, Deal v. U.S.,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	19
<i>Lorrillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	41
<i>Louisville New Albany & Chicago Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Louisville Trust Co.,</i> 174 U.S. 552 (1899)	11, 12, 36
<i>McCoy v. Siler,</i> 205 F.2d 498 (3 rd Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>Memphis & C.R. Co. v. Alabama,</i> 107 U.S. 581 (1882)	12
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau,</i> 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	34
<i>National Lead Co., v. United States,</i> 252 U.S. 140 (1920)	41
<i>NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co., Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 361 (1951)	41
<i>Norfolk and Western Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>American Train Dispatchers Ass'n,</i> 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	9
<i>Ohio & Mississippi R.R. Co. v. Wheeler,</i> 66 U.S. 286 (1861)	12

<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	23
<i>Panalpina Welttransport GmbH v. Geosource, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 352 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	12, 36
<i>Petri v. Commercial Nat'l Bank of Chicago</i> , 142 U.S. 644 (1892)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	42
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	19
<i>Rolling Greens MHP, L.P. v. Comcast SCH Holding L.L.C.</i> , 374 F.3d 1020 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	9
<i>Salinas v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	9
<i>Security Mills of Asheville, Inc. v. Wachovia Bank & Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 281 N.C. 525, 189 S.E.2d 266 (1972)	11
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964)	25

<i>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley</i> , 319 U.S. 44 (1943)	24
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	24
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Boyd</i> , 217 Ind. 348, 28 N.E.2d 256 (1940)	14
<i>State v. Gaughan</i> , 124 Ark. 548, 187 S.W.2d 918 (1916)	14
<i>United States v. Srnsky</i> , 271 F.3d 595 (4 th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60, 61 (1940)	23
<i>Weeks v. Thompson</i> , 66 Ohio App. 1, 31 N.E.2d 454 (2 Dist. 1940)	14
<i>White v. Lambert</i> , 370 F.3d 1002 (9 th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	22
<i>Wolf v. Lake Erie & W.R. Co.</i> , 55 Ohio St. 517, 45 N.E. 708 (1896).....	14
<i>World Trade Center Properties, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 154 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	42

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 22	17
12 U.S.C. § 30(b)	18
12 U.S.C. § 36(i)	18
12 U.S.C. § 92	13
12 U.S.C. § 94	22, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1348	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1394	27-28
Rev. Stat. § 1598	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, 1958	13
2B Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland's Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 51.04 (6 th ed. 2000)	24
8 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 1081 (2 nd ed. 1989)	10
8 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 4031, p. 417 (Perm. ed. 2001)	12

73 Am. Jur.2d <i>Statutes</i> , §105, p. 316 (2001).....	24
Act of 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	27
Act of Feb. 18, 1875, ch. 80, § 1, 18 Stat. 316, 320	22
Act of July 12, 1882 ch. 290, 22 Stat. at L. 162, Comp. Stat. 1913, § 9665.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 116.....	26, 27
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 78, § 7, 13 Stat. 459	33
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 4, 24 Stat. 552	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 3, 1911 ch. 231, § 291, 36 Stat. 1167	26
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 2, Pub. L. 61-475, § 24, 36 Stat. 1087.....	26
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 940 (6 th ed. 1990).....	10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 958 (8 th ed. 2004).....	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1089 (4 th ed. 1968).....	10
McFadden Act, 44 Stat. Pt 2, p. 1224 (1927).....	32
Sen. Rep. No. 1830, 85 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	13
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> 1327 (2 nd ed. 1983)	14

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1327
(1993) 9, 18

Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and
Procedure: Jurisdiction* 2d § 3626 (2d ed. 1984) 13
